4  Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2008
5  Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009 except the amendments to HKFRS 5, effective for

annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009

The Group is currently assessing the impact of the adoption of the above standards, amendments and interpretations in

future period.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following sets out further information on the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 for the accounting period beginning on

1 April 2008 which has been reflected in this interim financial information.

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional provisions

of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 to each of the line items in the consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30

September 2007 and the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008 as previously reported.

6

Effects on the condensed consolidated income statement

 For the

 six months  For the

 ended Effects of six months

 30 September HK(IFRIC) –  ended

 2007 Int 12 30 September

 (as previously increase/ 2007

 reported) (decrease) (as restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 25,644 (6,717) 18,927

Cost of sales (2,728) (4,778) (7,506)

Interest income 3,196 16,731 19,927

Amortisation and depreciation (5,629) 4,116 (1,513)

Taxation (535) (3,084) (3,619)

Minority interests (668) 293 (375)

 19,280 6,561 25,841

Effects on the consolidated balance sheet

 At

 31 March  At

 2008 Effects of 31 March

 (as previously HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 2008

 reported) increase/(decrease) (as restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 608,661 (368,812) 239,849

Intangible assets – 116,873 116,873

Other financial assets – 350,098 350,098

 608,661 98,159 706,820

Equity and liabilities

Reserves 301,905 92,464 394,369

Minority interests 6,849 2,463 9,312

Deferred tax liabilities 17,603 23,149 40,752

Trade and other payables and deposits received 277,266 (19,917) 257,349

 603,623 98,159 701,782

7

(b) Effects of changes in accounting policies on the current period

Effects on the condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2008

 Effects of

 HK(IFRIC) – Int 12

 increase/(decrease)

 HK$’000

Turnover (14,570)

Cost of sales (2,252)

Interest income 19,759

Amortisation and depreciation 12,250

Taxation (3,797)

 11,390

Effects on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2008

 Effects of

 HK(IFRIC) – Int 12

 increase/(decrease)

 HK$’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment (376,828)

Intangible assets 125,779

Other financial assets 352,943